DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER

CDER/International Compliance Team 10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225 Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S.

Tel: 001-301-796-3334 Fax: 001-301-847-8738 Email: cderict@fda.hhs.gov

November 17 - December 01, 2016 FEI NUMBER

DATE(S) OF INSPECTION

3002809586

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED

TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Operations and Halol Site Head

STREET ADDRESS Halol-Baroda Highway Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE

Sterile and Non-Sterile Drug Product Manufacturer Halol, Gujarat 389350, India

THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OF YOUR FACILITY. THEY ARE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OBJECTION REGARDING AN OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS THE OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMATION TO FDA AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS ABOVE.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1

Field Alert Reports were not submitted within three working days of receipt of information concerning bacteriological contamination and significant chemical, physical, or other change or deterioration in a distributed drug product.

Specifically,

1) Investigation IN-JK-2015-0271 was initiated 05MAY2015 for dissolution failure of l8M long-term stability samples of Buproprion HCl extended release tablets, 200mg, Batch JKM4152A. An initial Field Alert Report (FAR) for batch JKM4152A was submitted to the agency 07MAY2015. Product impact assessment of the investigation included dissolution testing of reserve samples of Batch #'s JKM4737A and JKM5270A of Buproprion HCl extended release tablets, 200mg, completed 30-31MAY2015 with out-of-specification and borderline L3 results, respectively, recorded on 01JUN2015.

However, no separate Field Alerts were submitted for the dissolution failure/borderline results of Batch #'s JKM4737A and JKM5270A, and no notice of their failing/borderline results were submitted to the agency until notification of their recall on 08JUL2015. No follow-up Field Alert was submitted for failing/borderline dissolution results of Batch #'s JKM4737A and JKM5270A, until final FAR submission for Batch JKM4152A on 31JUL2015.

2) OS-JK-2016-0749 was initiated 09OCT2016 for L3 dissolution failures of 23M control samples of Buproprion HCl extended release tablets, 150mg Batch #'s JKN5125A and JKN5232A, and the L1 failure of 23M control samples of Batch JKN5275A. 23M sample L1 failures were identified 07OCT2016, L2 failures were identified 11OCT2016, and L3 failures (high individual tablet and mean values at 2 and 4hrs.) were identified 13OCT2016. A sufficient quantity of control samples of Batch JKN5275A was not available to perform L2 and L3 testing to confirm dissolution failure.

DATE ISSUED EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE 3 DECEDIS Patric C. Klotzbuecher, Investigator REVERSE OF THIS 01DEC2016 Santos E. Camara, Investigator 01 DEC 2016

FORM FDA 483 (9/08)

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Page 1 of 14

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

F	OOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	,	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
CDER/International Compliance Team 10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225	Tel: 001-301-796-3334 Fax: 001-301-847-8738	November 17 - December 01, 2016 FEI NUMBER
Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S.	Email: cderict@fda.hhs.gov	3002809586
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED)	
TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Op		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited	Halol-Baroda High	100
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHME Sterile and Non-St	ENT INSPECTED erile Drug Product Manufacturer

An initial Field Alert for the 3 batches was submitted 24OCT2016. Incident IN-JK-2016-1378 was raised for the delayed FAR submission citing human error and referencing low risk as each of the batches were nearing their expiry of

3) OS-JK-2016-0275 was initiated 21APR2016 for L3 dissolution failure of 22M long-term stability samples of Buproprion HCl extended release tablets, 150mg Batch JKN0236A. 22M sample L1 failures were identified 07JAN2016, L2 failures were identified 13JAN2016, and L3 failures (5 high individual tablet values at 2hrs. and high mean values at 2 and 4hrs.) were not identified until (6)(4)

A deviation for the excessive hold time between 22M stability sample withdrawal on 07DEC2015 and the start of analysis was documented in an "Analysis Time Deviation Register". The entry states "Analysis not performed within timeline due to analyst busy with other priority work." Incident IN-JK-2016-0461 was initiated 15APR2016 for the excessive delay of L3 testing of Batch JKN0236A. The analyst performing the 22M testing failed to identify the failing L2 results; a secondary review on 14FEB2016 by a Quality Control Supervisor failed to identify the failing L2 results; and the failure to progress to L3 testing was identified during Quality Assurance review on 13APR2016. No stability samples for Batch JKN0236A remained and control samples were used for L3 dissolution testing for 22M stability studies.

No individual FAR was submitted for Batch JKN0236A and the 15APR2016 dissolution failure of Batch JKN0236A was not communicated to the agency until submission of a follow-up FAR for Batch JKN3477A on 13JUN2016. As Batch JKN0236A was expired at the time of the OOS L3 testing, no immediate corrective action was taken.

- 4) OS-JK-2016-0546 was initiated 28JUL2016 for out-of-trend L2 dissolution results of 21M control samples of Buproprion HCl extended release tabs, 150mg Batch JKN5124A, at 2hrs. L3 failures (high individual tablet and high average values at 2 and 4hrs.) were then identified 31JUL2016 (at 21M shelf-life). Notice of the failure was not communicated to the agency until follow-up FAR submission for Batch JKN3477A on 12AUG2016.
- 5) OS-JK-2016-0533 was initiated 01AUG2016 for L3 dissolution fail of 21M control samples of Burproprion HCl extended release tabs, 150mg Batch JKN5229A, at 2 and 4hrs. L3 failure (average high value at 4hrs.) was identified 31JUL2016 (at 21M shelf-life). Notice of the failure was not communicated to the agency until follow-

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	SCX.	010 EC2016	Patric C. Klotzbuecher, Investigator Santos E. Camara, Investigator	01DEC2016

Halol, Gujarat 389350, India

DEPARTME FO	ENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMAN SERVIC G ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
,	T. I. 001 3	01 706 2224	November 17 - December	er 01, 2016
CDER/International Compliance Team			.1010	1
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225	Email: cde	erict@fda.hhs.gov	FEI NUMBER	
Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S.	Linaii. ca		3002809586	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED				l
TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Ope	erations and	Halol Site Head		10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited		Halol-Baroda Highv		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMEN		
Halol, Gujarat 389350, India		Sterile and Non-Ster	ile Drug Product Manufactu	ırer
up FAR submission for Batch JKN3477A on	10 411/200	116		
TIDA ' simulated filling of (0)(4) ur	ation-2 (no 2014 as a partite total or e-I of dentified a e and of cause of ulated rem Fill Batch	oost-inspectional continue (b) (4) 14/060, "Interior the clearance of the turbid vial in Potoval of (b) (4) the most-No Field Alert was	mmitment to the Septer Line (b) (4) and m Report", states that p (b) (4) forceps followir (b) (4) stopper jams, a equilation-2 was identified (b) (6) (b) (c) (d) broken vials. Frecent successful medical submitted for the bacter the sterility assurance	mber 2014 U.S. I probable root ing the simulated routine operation ed as poor a fill on Line priological
OBSERVATION 2				
Drug products do not bear an expiration date applicable standards of identity, strength, qua	determine	ed by appropriate stourity at the time of	ability data to assure thuse.	ey meet
1000		occur *		
Specifically, the proposed expiries of B	unroprion	HCl extended relea	ase tablets of 150mg an	d 200mg
Specifically, the proposed expiries of B strengths were based on 3M accelerated data	for evhila	it batches at the tim	e of (b) (4 (b) (4) fili	ng. 24M of long-
term data to support the proposed expiries w	oro gonaro	ted for exhibit hatel		
dissolution failures of samples at time points	ere genera	A have been identif	ied by (but not limited	to) the following:
dissolution failures of samples at time points	5 OI 18-241	vi nave ocen identii	ica of (out not minted	2
1				
150mg			CD-+-L TIZT 4402 A	
• L2/314/2014, initiated 23SEP2014 for 24M	I long-terr	n stability samples	of Batch JKL4403A	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND	TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE COY DIVICIONA	÷			
REVERSE J.C.		Patric C. Klotzbuecher,	Investigator	01DEC2016
OF THIS PAGE 2016		Santos E. Camara, Inves	tigator	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER November 17 - December 01, 2016 Tel: 001-301-796-3334 CDER/International Compliance Team 10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225 Fax: 001-301-847-8738 FEI NUMBER Email: cderict@fda.hhs.gov Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S. 3002809586 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Operations and Halol Site Head STREET ADDRESS FIRM NAME Halol-Baroda Highway Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Sterile and Non-Sterile Drug Product Manufacturer Halol, Gujarat 389350, India OS-JK-2016-0275, initiated 21APR2016 for 22M long-term stability samples of Batch JKN0236A OS-JK-2016-0311, initiated 10MAY2016 for 21M control samples of Batch JKN3477A OS-JK-2016-0546, initiated 28JUL2016 for 21M control samples of Batch JKN5124A OS-JK-2016-0533, initiated 01AUG2016 for 21M control samples of Batch JKN5229A OS-JK-2016-0749, initiated 09OCT2016 for 23M control samples of Batch #'s JKN5125A, JKN5232A, and JKN5275A OS-JK-2016-0809, initiated 09NOV2016 for 24M control samples of Batch JKN5228A 200mg L2/122/2015, initiated 05MAY2015 for 18M long-term stability samples of Batch JKM4152A OS-JK-2016-0319, initiated 13MAY2015 for 23M control samples of Batch JKN2114A Investigation OS-JK-2016-0524 was initiated 26MAY2015 to include dissolution analysis of all live market batches of 150mg to be carried out at 15/18/21/24M of shelf life according to Protocol SUN/NS-SP/300/01, yet no assigned expiry period of Buproprion HCl extended release tablets has been submitted to the revision of the agency to date. **OBSERVATION 3** Testing programs are not adequately designed to assess the stability characteristics of drug products. Specifically, test schedules established by stability protocols are not adhered to so as to characterize the degradation of products over their actual shelf-lives. For example: were not analyzed until 24M stability samples of Buproprion HCl 150mg Batch JKL4403A (expiry) of shelf-life) at which time dissolution failure was documented by OOS L2/314/2014. No FAR was submitted for the 24M failure of Batch JKL4403A as it was expired at the time of analysis. (b) (4) were not analyzed until 22M stability samples of Buproprion HCl 150mg Batch JKN0236A (expiry (b) (4) of shelf-life) at which time dissolution failure was documented by OS-JK-2016-0275. No FAR was submitted for the 22M failure of Batch JKN0236A as it was expired at the time of analysis.

SEE

REVERSE OF THIS

PAGE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

SPEK SIPSCRAL

01 DEC 2016

18M stability samples of Buproprion HCl 200mg Batch JKM4152A (expiry

Patric C. Klotzbuecher, Investigator

Santos E. Camara, Investigator

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

(b) (4) were not analyzed until

DATE ISSUED

01DEC2016

	F HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIC ND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ES	
	ND DROG ADMINISTRATION	To the second se	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225 Fax	: 001-301-796-3334 x: 001-301-847-8738	November 17 - Decem	ber 01, 2016
Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S. Em	ail: cderict@fda.hhs.gov		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3002809586	
TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Operation	ns and Halol Site Head		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited	Halol-Baroda Highw	ay	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMEN	TINSPECTED	
Halol, Gujarat 389350, India	Sterile and Non-Steri	le Drug Product Manufac	turer
submitted 08JUL2015 (22M of shelf-life). • 23M control samples of Buproprion HCl 200mg (b) (4) of shelf-life) at which time dis FAR was submitted for the 23M failure of Batch J OBSERVATION 4	solution failure was docu KN2114A as it was expir	mented by OS-JK-20 ed at the time of analy	16-0319. No ysis.
The establishment of test procedures, including an the quality control unit.			
Specifically, OS-JK-2016-0078 was initiated 02FI (b) (4) table	EB2016 for (4)2 dissolution ets, (6) (b) (4) mg Batch	h failure of finished pr	was identified
of mean drug release when dissolution medium was (b) (4) ng, and (4) ng for on 10MAY2016 to preclude the de-aeration of dis	eration of dissolution meder Protocol MVT/244/20 as not degassed. Analytic tablets were updated possible to medium.	dium as the root cause of the c	IMAY2016 ng tablets (a) in (b) (4) under e of the failure of (b) (0) (4) (c) increased value (d) ng, C-JK-2016-1335
Re-analysis of each failing batch was performed a dissolution medium with results for approved for release with the MAY2016 closure of 1) No assessment of the accuracy of dissolution darevisions of ATPs for (b) (4) dosage strength (requiremplementation of CC-JK-2016-1335. For example of the accuracy o	gredients passing (a) 1 + (a) 2 of their respective investign at a generated for batches ring de-gassing of dissolu	criterion, and the bat ations. However, tested and released un tion medium) was per	ider previous
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TIT	LE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE PCL SIDECZOG OF THIS PAGE PAGE SEE PLOSE PAGE PAGE	Patric C. Klotzbuecher, In Santos E. Camara, Investi		01DEC2016

01 DEC 2016

			TH AND HUMAN SERVIC IG ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT OFFICE A	ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
CDER/Internat	tional Compliance Team mpshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225		01-796-3334	November 17 - Decer	mber 01, 2016
Silver Spring, N	MD 20993 U.S.		301-847-8738 erict@fda.hhs.gov	FEI NUMBER	
Industry Informa	ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry			3002809586	
		700-1			
FIRM NAME	Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Open	rations and I			
	tical Industries Limited		STREET ADDRESS Halol-Baroda Highwa	01/	
CITY, STATE AND ZI			TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT		
Halol, Gujarat 3	89350, India		ANAMAS ASSESSMENT AND ANAMAS ASSESSMENT ANAMAS ASSESSMENT AND ANAMAS ASSESSMENT ANAMAS ASSESSMENT AND ANAMAS ASSESSMENT AND ANAMAS A	le Drug Product Manufa	cturer
(b) (4)	(b) (4) (b) (4)	11		TP0011144) were in	500 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
accuracy of di Revisions 00- 2) Although c quality or regu Annual Product The analytical requirement for medium is not for dissolution	elassified as a Level 2 "moderate" ulatory filing. It further states that test procedure for dissolution med ted in the USP monograph for testing of with no prior notice to or conferer any	change, (at notice of tablets we have tablets we have evision 06 (at notice of tablets).	of ATP 0011144, the bit of mg batches of ang batches of a cC-JK-2016-1335 in the method's revision of the method's requirements. The change to the bithout de-aeration of	dentifies no signification was to be submitted to not de-aerate the method approved f dissolution medium	evaluation of the released under ant impact to tted in the next lent on the dissolution in (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d
The accuracy	of test methods has not been esta	blished			
Specifically, v ANAR/210 (et	ralidation the dissolution test met ff. 24SEP2005). It includes stud ange. No specific evaluation of r	hod for ies of spec	cificity/selectivity, p	rformed according to recision, intermedia ed.	
implemented v (b) (b) (4) (4) mg strei	eport MJ/ANAR/210 contains nowith the 10MAY2016 revision of angths of tablets under CC nange on method accuracy prior tets.	f Analytica C-JK-2016-	al Test Procedures fo -1335. No re-valida	or (4) mg, (4) tion was performed	mg, and to assess the
	MPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EM	PLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	E (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	SPCK DIPSCROKE	p.	atric C. Klotzbuecher, Inve	stigator	
OF THIS PAGE	SPCIL DIPERZOIG		antos E. Camara, Investiga		01DEC2016

70044	ENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN S DOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
CDER/International Compliance Team 10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225	Tel: 001-301-796-3334 Fax: 001-301-847-8738	November 17 - December 01, 2016
Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S.	Email: cderict@fda.hhs.gov	FEI NUMBER
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3002809586
TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Ope	rations and Halol Site Head	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited	Halol-Baroda F	Highway
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLIS	HMENT INSPECTED
Halol, Gujarat 389350, India	Sterile and Non	-Sterile Drug Product Manufacturer
Line (b) (4) and simulated of Population-1 and -2 were suspected for ture (b) (4) unit from (b) (4) Run of Population-1 (6) (4) Microbiology Laboratory for evaluation. The samples at (4) (4) C into Incubator QCC1090 a repeat visual inspection of the at (b) (b) (c) (d) and third re-instincubation at (4) (4) C at (b) (4) on (b) (4) on (b) (4) returned back to QA for reunion with Batch Batch (b) (4) were immediately incubated at No standard operating procedure for the assess cultivation of the contents of the suspected ture	cubation of Media Fill Ba (b) (4) of (4) mL vials roidity and Incident IN-JK vials total) and a (b) (4) un notebook of Analyst (5) from (b) (4) on (6) (4) e samples was performed rection of the samples was each of which ider on (b) (4) (a) C for an additional sment of turbid container roid vials of Media Fill Ba	atch (b) (4) a (b) (4) fill on (b) (4) the entirety (b) (4) the entirety (b) (4) the entirety (b) (6) (7), 568/2014, documents loading of the intil visual inspection at (b) (6) (7) (7) (8) (9) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1
2) Re-validation of disinfectant efficacy failed various means of sampling throughout ISO cl OOS #OS-JK-2015 (Trackwise PR No. 49522 studies failing to achieve a blog reduction of during the in process step of organism recovered during the incident was S included an evaluation of ATCC test organism evaluation of efficacy against Staphylococcus	I to include an evaluation assified clean areas, name by was created on 02OCT test organisms. Instead, leading for taphylococcus cohnii. Read the specified by USP plus	of a specific organism isolated from ely Staphylococcus cohnii. For example, 2015 due to a case of disinfectant efficacy ess than 1 log reduction was achieved apsule. (b) (a) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (4) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	SICK DIDECZOLG	Patric C. Klotzbuecher, Investigator Santos E. Camara, Investigator	01DEC2016

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
CDER/International Compliance Team Tel: 001	-301-796-3334	November 17 - Decem	ber 01, 2016
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225 Fax: 00	1-301-847-8738	FEI NUMBER	
Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S. Email: c	derict@fda.hhs.gov		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3002809586	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		1000 N	
TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Operations and			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited	Halol-Baroda Highwa		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT		
Halol, Gujarat 389350, India	Sterile and Non-Steril	e Drug Product Manufac	turer
3) Trend data for Personnel Monitoring of the September and October 2016, identifies the following: a. On 26OCT2016, chest samples from operator ((b) (6) limit (OAL) recovery of 15cfu/plate (investigation reference)	(b), in an ISO Grade	B area of (b)(4) result	e months of ed in over-action upleted);
b. On 25OCT2016, right hand glove samples from ope OAL recovery of 7cfu/plate (investigation referred to 2 c. On 18OCT2016, right hand glove samples from ope OAL recovery of 7cfu /plate (investigation referred to d. On 14SEP2016, right and left hand glove samples fresulted in OAL recoveries of f 12cfu/plate and 6cfu/pe. On 17SEP2016, right hand glove samples from ope OAL recovery of 7cfu/plate (referred to PR 120333); f. On 17SEP2016, forearm and goggle samples from o OAL recoveries of acfu/plate for each (referred to PR g. On 14SEP2016, right and left hand glove samples fresulted in OAL recoveries of acfu/plate and 6cfu/plate h. On 14SEP2016, right and left hand glove samples fresulted in OAL recoveries of acfu/plate and 6cfu/plate for each of these OAL recoveries detern Gram-stain positive, and fungal organisms to include to B areas).	erator "(b) (6) in an ISO (7) (b) (6) (6) (7) in an ISO (7) (6) (7) in an ISO (7) (7) (7) in an ISO (7) (8) (8) in an ISO (7) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9	SO Grade B area of mpleted); O Grade B area of in an ISO Grade B area of Grade B area of ISO Grade B area of in an ISO Grade B area of in an ISO Grade A and to PR 120333); In an ISO Grade B area of in	(b) (4) resulted in area of (b) (4) resulted in (b) (4) resulted in (b) (4) resulted in area of (b) (4) area of (b) (4) area of (b) (4) m-stain negative,
In addition, a series of viable particle monitoring excu 23MAR-05MAY2016 are documented in Report SUN failed to be identified, an additional 25 failed to be ide level), and Staphylococcus cohnii was also isolated from	entified to the species om various sampling l	level ("Microccocus socations.	spp." genus
Furthermore, the following Trackwise PR numbers identification (b) (4) ISO Grade A area), 86187 (5) (4) ISO (6)			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TIT	LE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE ON OIDEC 2016	Patric C. Klotzbuecher, Inv Santos E. Camara, Investig		01DEC2016

	OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIOR	CES	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
			nber 01, 2016
	ax: 001-301-847-8738 mail: cderict@fda.hhs.gov	FEI NUMBER	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3002809586	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		0	
TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Operation	ons and Halol Site Head		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited	Halol-Baroda Highy		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMEN		
Halol, Gujarat 389350, India		rile Drug Product Manufa	
However, Staphylococcus cohnii has not been us effectiveness of various sterility assurance control		e evaluation or re-eva	luation of the
4) Routine performance verification of (b) (d) fail to include calibration of the digital clocks have only been verified upon initia September 2016 routine performance verification Sterilizer (Instrument ID QCC-788), docu calibration nor verification of the accuracy of the the digital timer/clock of (b) (4) QCC-788 has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788), document in the digital timer (clock of (b) (4) QCC-788 has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788), document ID QCC-788 has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788), document ID QCC-788 has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788), document ID QCC-788 has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788) has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788) has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788) has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788) has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788) has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788) has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788 has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788 has to evaluate the performance of digital timers/clock for terminal sterilization of drug products (Instrument ID QCC-788	I qualification of each uniter of the microbiology departmented by Qualification Research digital timer/of sonly been performed upon the last site of the ment ID D200) by the July (to include lot number and mat for Environmental Mormat for Environmental Mormat for Environmental mand gas pack used on laborations.	clocks. Accuracy of For example, upon rement's apport QUA/2124 (revelock was performed. on initial validation. Application of Expiry) was documed onitoring. For example, the properties of the	review of the Micro-Lab-1 y. 00), no Verification of A similar failure (b) (4) used Report QUA-
Specifically, 1) L1/476/2014 was initiated 04SEP2014 for (b) (4) tabs. ng Batch No as	dissolution failure of 3M losignable root cause was id	ong-term samples of entified during the lal	(b) (4) (b) (4)
investigation, an initial Field Alert Report for Bat	ch (b) (4) was submit	tted on 10SEP2014, tl	he investigation
was extended as ER-QCC-14/189. and no assigna	able root cause was identif	ied in production.	
Upon release testing, Batch was passi	ing at (4) 3 only. Review of	dissolution result tren	/1-1
batches of similar age or older than the subject ba			r meeting (4) 3
SEE SOLUTION SEE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TIT	LE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE SEA OIDEC2016	Patric C. Klotzbuecher, Inv Santos E. Camara, Investig		01DEC2016

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION CDER/International Compliance Team Tel: 001-301-796-3334 November 17 - December 01, 2016 10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225 Fax: 001-301-847-8738 FEI NUMBER Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S. Email: cderict@fda.hhs.gov 3002809586 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Operations and Halol Site Head FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited Halol-Baroda Highway CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Halol, Gujarat 389350, India Sterile and Non-Sterile Drug Product Manufacturer criteria, release and no assignable root cause could be identified, long-term Although failing at 3M for low stability test data for the 6M time point (28NOV2014) met acceptance criteria as of the time of investigation closure on 20JAN2015. SOP QA-014/08 specifies that product recall may need to be carried out for failure to meet regulatory specification/observation of quality defects, yet no market action was taken for Batch from SEP2014. Additionally, no market action was initiated for the other batch meeting (4) 3 criteria upon release, (b) (4). No Health Hazard Evaluations for Batch #'s Batch were performed. (b) (4) 14/060 was reported 09DEC2014 for 1 turbid vial from Population-1 and 1 turbid vial from 1 turbid vial from Population-1 and 1 turbid vial from 1 turbid vial from Population-1 and 1 turbid vial from 1 turbid vial in 1 turbid vial from 1 turbid vial from 2 turbid vial from 3 turbid vial from 2 turbid vial from 2 turbid vial from 3 turbid vial from 2 turbid vial from 3 turbid vial from 2 turbid vial from 3 turbid vial from 4 turbid vial from 3 turbid vial from 4 turbid vial from 4 turbid vial from 5 turbid vial from 4 turbid vial from 5 turbid vial fro Population-2 of Media Fill Batch Population-1 was identified as the failure to (b) (4) stopper jams. Probable root cause of the turbid vial in chute and (b) (4) the clearance of Population-2 was identified as poor aseptic technique prior to and during the simulated removal of broken vials. Both interventions were performed by the same Production Operator who was properly trained in aseptic technique and fully qualified for aseptic operations at the time of contaminations. Prior to the 22NOV2014 fill of Batch (b) (4) the most-recent successful media fill on Line was performed in April 2014 (Batch). The product impact assessment performed as part of investigation performed in April 2014 (Batch (b) (4)). The product impact assessment performed as part of Investigation (b) (4). 14/060 consists of a summary of the results for non-viable particulate count, surface examination, active air sampling, swab sampling, in-process (b) (4) and finished product sterility test data. The impact assessment fails

3) SOP QA-047 (rev. 07, eff. 14SEP2016) establishes general rules for personnel to follow good documentation practices during manufacturing activities. However, repeated failures to adhere to the requirements of SOP OA-047 include the following:

a) Manufacturing Investigation (b) (4) 14/061 was initiated 12DEC2014 for 1 turbid vial from Population-2 of Media Fill Batch following 14 days incubation. Media Fill Batch simulated sterile liquid filling on Line (b) (4) successful process simulation on (b) (4) production line following the previous U.S. FDA inspection. Organisms from the turbid vial from Population-2 (Media Fill Run

SEE
REVERSE
OF THIS
PAGE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

DATE ISSUED

Patric C. Klotzbuecher, Investigator
Santos E. Camara, Investigator

O1DEC2016

to include a summary evaluation of personnel monitoring.

=	DEPARTME FO	ENT OF HEALT	TH AND HUMAN SERVIC ADMINISTRATION	ES	
CDER/International Compliance Team 10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225 Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S. Tel: 001-301-796-3334 Fax: 001-301-847-8738 Email: cderict@fda.hhs.gov		November 17 - December	r 01, 2016		
Industry Informatio	dustry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry ME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		3002809586		
	amdin, Senior Vice President of Ope	erations and I	Ialol Site Head		
FIRM NAME			STREET ADDRESS		
Sun Pharmaceutic	al Industries Limited		Halol-Baroda Highv		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP	CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMEN		rer
Halol, Gujarat 389	9350, India ere identified as Staphylococci			ile Drug Product Manufactu	s ascribed to
An aborted over corrected to "12DEC2014. A corrections madata for an open on 17DEC2014.	erwrite and correction of the (b) (4) (b), with annotation by the At least 1 additional review of de by (b) (6), on 06DEC2014 arator on 12DEC2014; a footnot didentify 5 overwrites on Page	number e correcting the Batch. The BM ote on Page e 70 of the	filled during the sign individual, a Production Records R History Sheet refer to of the BMR and BMR (where six to 10) [4] [14/06]	mulated removal of falls uction Officer ' , ord (BMR) is identified erences missing persons d an entry to the History otal are recorded); and n included interviews of	by unrelated nel monitoring (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (d) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e
the 12DEC201	JAN2015 with no abnormal of 4 review and correction of the	oservations original 2	6NOV2014 entry b	у -	
failure for indirelease of 08DEC2014, 1 shafts, fall to there is no and no associated	igation L2/380/2014 was initial tabs, (b) (b) (b) (d) mg Ba (vidual low release of both (b) (4) was identified 06DEC2 they observed baskets of each the bottom of their bowls, and alyst documentation of the bashlaboratory events, and no ever	014. The Clailing indinot complekets sinking	OOS notes that upon vidual unit detach etely disintegrate in g or failure of units uring the initial (5)2	n interviewing the analy from the dissolution test to the dissolution media to disintegrate at the tin analysis.	yst on t apparatus However, me of occurrence
relating to the	e measures are not taken to ass production and control of eac	h batch.			
issuance and i	ce and handling of logbooks is reconciliation of Quality Contr OLJUL2000 for a variety of equ st Reports, Sterility Test Repo	rol Logooo	ks was in place shi	aw data test reports, inc	cluding Bacterial ior to
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND	TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	SPCK. OIPECZOLG SPC OIPECZOLG		Patric C. Klotzbuecher, Santos E. Camara, Inve	Investigator	01DEC2016

	DEPARTME	ENT OF HEALT	TH AND HUMAN SERVIOR ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADD	RESS AND PHONE NUMBER			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
CDER/Internation	al Compliance Team	m Tel: 001-301-796-3334		November 17 - December	01, 2016
10903 New Hamp	shire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225			FEI NUMBER	
Silver Spring, MD		Linair. ede	,,e.(@,zaa	3002809586	
Industry Informatio	on: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED				
	amdin, Senior Vice President of Ope	erations and F	Ialol Site Head		
FIRM NAME	amum, semer vice vice		STREET ADDRESS		
	al Industries Limited		Halol-Baroda High	way	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP			TYPE OF ESTABLISHME		
Halol Guiarat 389				erile Drug Product Manufactur	
Reports in 3 dit 7.1.2 then form controlled logb	m F/QCM-036/004, controlled fferent formats were issued for hally required QC Section Head book upon issuance.	r use. A 03 ids to reviev	w for and invalidate	te any unnumbered pages	in each
From 17DEC2 data for enviro	EC2014, environmental moni 014 – the 21SEP2016 implem nmental monitoring samples v	was docume	ented in controlled	, sequentially numbered	logbooks
protocols was 08300-2016-L	21SEP2016 implementation of documented in a "Template/P 1. Original test protocols were age 1 only. The remainder of contained no mechanisms to discontained	rotocol issued in	loose-leaf form w	ith the QA official's initi	als and date
System is done integrity of co grayscale. The with subseque	P2016 implementation, routing in grayscale (black and white introlled documents generated ere is no means to distinguishent, uncontrolled black & white	from FMS between the copies.	is compromised be original black &	by printing original docur white printings of contr	nents in olled documents
assessment of According to controlling me increased free	to observations cited during to aseptic processes was perform SOP QA-059/05, failure mode easures to be taken. Line and quency of HEPA filter integritation the identification and renumber FMEA-313 (eff. 15NOV2014) the	es assigned product-sp y testing pe	Risk Priority Nur ecific Risk Assess erformed, nor have	nbers (RPNs) of > (b) (a) rements have not been updented the assigned RPN rating May 2015 repeated HEP.	quire adequate lated to reflect the s been A filter failures.
			EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AN	D TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
055	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				- indiagrams in
SEE REVERSE	SCIR OINSCROK		Patric C. Klotzbueche Santos E. Camara, Inv	r, Investigator	01DEC2016
OF THIS PAGE	SOC OIDECZOIG		Santos E. Camara, Inv	- 5012Butter	
1				NAME OF THE OWNER, WHEN PARTY OF THE OWNER, WH	Page 12 of

DEPARTME FO	NT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIC OD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
THE PERSON AND PROPERTY MADE OF		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER CDER/International Compliance Team	Tel: 001-301-796-3334	November 17 - December	01, 2016	
10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225	Fax: 001-301-847-8738 Email: cderict@fda.hhs.gov	FEI NUMBER		
Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S.	Eman: cuerrengida.mis.gov	3002809586		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry			N 100 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	S Sections of		i	
TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Ope	erations and Halol Site Head			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited	Halol-Baroda High			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		rile Drug Product Manufactur	rer	
Halol, Gujarat 389350, India				
• Investigation leakage, and out-of-limit air velocity during scheduled re-qualification for multiple HEPA filters throughout the action, the existing septic production area on 29NOV2014. Management stated that as a partial corrective action, the existing frequency of HEPA filter integrity testing was reduced to at that time. • Investigation IN-JK-2015-0331 was initiated 23MAY2015 for HEPA filter media and side leakages and high air velocity during scheduled re-qualification for multiple HEPA filters throughout the production area on 20MAY2015. Management stated that as a partial corrective action, the existing frequency of HEPA filter integrity testing was reduced to that time. Yet as of the time of the inspection, FMEA-313 consisted of a foliation for the integrity testing based on the laminar Air Flow/Fan Filter (LAF/FFM) Module failures in based on the Laminar Air Flow/Fan Filter Module failures were assigned an overall RPN of foliation of the integrity testing. In the control of the integrity testing that the control of the integrity testing. In the control of the integrity testing that the control of the integrity testing that time.				
OBSERVATION 8 Changes to written procedures are not drafte	d, reviewed and approved by	the appropriate organiza	tional units.	
Changes to written procedures are also are				
Specifically,				
1) In response to Investigation (b) (4) 4/modules of (b) (4) was reduced to control or pursuant to a Corrective Action R the 20MAR2015 Revision 08 of SOP ENG-	.023.	nted according to a form the change was not form	nally reflected in	
2) In response to Investigation IN-JK-2015-FFM modules of was reduced to control or pursuant to a Corrective Action F Section 7.3 of the current revision of SOP E tests to be completed (b) (4) with the section of SOP E	The change was not im	rent (b) (4) frequency ap	a formal change of formalized as y and velocity	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Patric C. Klotzbuecher	, Investigator	01DEC2016	
OF THIS PAGE CON NI DEC 2016	Santos E. Camara, Inv	estigator		
isec disection			Dago 13 of V	

DEPARTME	ENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SEP DOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	RVICES
CDER/International Compliance Team 10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 51, Rm. 4225 Silver Spring, MD 20993 U.S.	Tel: 001-301-796-3334 Fax: 001-301-847-8738 Email: cderict@fda.hhs.gov	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION November 17 - December 01, 2016 FEI NUMBER
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3002809586
TO: Madhukar Ramdin, Senior Vice President of Ope	erations and Halol Site Head STREET ADDRESS	
FIRM NAME	Halol-Baroda H	(ighway
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Limited	TYPE OF ESTABLISH	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Halol, Gujarat 389350, India		-Sterile Drug Product Manufacturer
FFM modules in the (b) (4) or	(b) (4) Areas.	
Appropriate controls are not exercised to assiproducts are instituted only by authorized per Specifically, media fill BMRs include attach conditions of filled units. Raw data is transmand compiled into data report generated are retained in .pdf form by the rooms acquired prior to July 2015 has not be periods were not retained:	ments of incubation room to mitted to the M-947 Buildir rts and graphs by G-Tek so	temperature graphs to verify the storage ng Management System (BMS) unit in oftware. The data reports and graphs
• Source data for temperature recording duri ENG-002, identifying "communication error firm's BMS system (approximately 1/2hr., a 24MAR2015, and 6hrs., 13:00-17:00hrs. on	around 15:00hrs, on 23MA 24MAR2015).	R2015, 3hrs., 10:00-13:00hrs. on
Additionally, source data for high temperatul 13:58-21:13hrs. on 20MAR2015.		
• Source data and .pdf reports for temperatu (b) (b) °C in ENG-002 on 25MAR2015.	re recording during the 0-7	7D incubation of assessment
• Source data for temperature recording dur ENG-001, identifying similar "communication" on 01APR2015).	ring 7-14D incubation of M tion errors" (approximately	Aedia Fill Batch (b) (4) at (4) (4) C in y 1hr. each, 00:00-01:00 on 31MAR201
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Patric C. Klotzbuc Santos E. Camara	echer, Investigator a, Investigator